
Licensing and 
Regulatory 
Committee
Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday 3 July 2018
Time: 5.00 pm
Venue: Conference Chamber West (F1R09)

West Suffolk House
Western Way
Bury St Edmunds, IP33 3YU

Full Members: Chairman To be appointed
Vice-Chairman To be appointed

Conservative
Members (11)

Sarah Broughton
Mike Chester
Mary Evans
Susan Glossop
Wayne Hailstone
Beccy Hopfensperger

Margaret Marks
Richard Rout
Clive Springett
Peter Thompson
Frank Warby

Charter  Group 
Member (1)

Max Clarke

Haverhill Indys 
Group (1)

John Burns

Substitutes: Conservative
Members (4)

Paula Fox
Ian Houlder

Elaine McManus 
Patricia Warby

Charter  Group 
Member (1)

Diane Hind

Haverhill Indys 
Group (1)

Tony Brown

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Quorum: Five Members
Committee 
administrator:

Christine Brain
Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny)
Tel: 01638 719729 Email: christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Public Information

Venue: West Suffolk House
Western Way
Bury St Edmunds
Suffolk
IP33 3YU

Tel: 01284 757120
Email: 
democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk
Web: www.stedmundsbury.gov.uk

Access to 
agenda and 
reports before 
the meeting:

Copies of the agenda and reports are open for public inspection 
at the above address at least five clear days before the 
meeting. They are also available to view on our website.

Attendance at 
meetings:

The Borough Council actively welcomes members of the public 
and the press to attend its meetings and holds as many of its 
meetings as possible in public.

Pu
[...]
ation/
howweuseinformation.cfm or call Customer Services: 01284 
763233 and ask to speak to the Data Protection Officer.

https://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Council/Data_and_information/howweuseinformation.cfm
https://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Council/Data_and_information/howweuseinformation.cfm


Agenda

Procedural Matters

Part 1 - Public

1.  Election of Chairman 2018-2019 

2.  Election of Vice-Chairman 2018-2019 

3.  Substitutes 

4.  Apologies for Absence 

5.  Minutes 1 - 4

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 10 April 2018 
(copy attached).

6.  Public Participation

Members of the public who live or work in the Borough are 
invited to put one question or statement of not more than 3 
minutes duration relating to items on Part 1 of the agenda only. 
If a question is asked and answered within 3 minutes the person 
who asked the question may ask a supplementary question that 
arises from the reply. A person wishing to speak must register to 
speak at least 15 minutes before the meeting is scheduled to 
start. There is an overall time limit of 15 minutes for public 
speaking which may be extended at the Chairman’s discretion.

7.  West Suffolk Local Air Quality - Progress Report (2017-
2018)

5 - 112

Report No: LIC/SE/18/004

8.  West Suffolk Food Safety Services Plan 2018-2019 113 - 142

Report No: LIC/SE/18/005

Part 2 – Exempt

NONE



LIC.SE.10.04.2018

Licensing and 
Regulatory 
Committee 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee held on
Tuesday 10 April 2018 at 5.00 pm in Conference Chamber East, West 

Suffolk House,  Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU

Present: Councillors
Chairman Frank Warby

John Burns
Sarah Broughton
Mike Chester
Mary Evans
Wayne Hailstone

Beccy Hopfensperger
Margaret Marks
David Nettleton
Richard Rout
Peter Thompson

Substitutes attending:
Patricia Warby

By Invitation:
Susan Glossop

85. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Clive Springett.

86. Substitutes 

The following substitution was declared:

Councillor Patricia Warby for Councillor Clive Springett.

87. Public Participation 

There were no questions/statements from members of the public.

88. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2017 were unanimously 
accepted by the Committee as an accurate record and signed by the 
Chairman.

89. Hackney Carriage Fare Review 2018 

[Councillor Beccy Hopfensperger arrived at 5.05pm during the discussion and 
subsequent voting on this item]

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



LIC.SE.10.04.2018

The Committee received Report No: LIC/SE/18/002, which asked members to 
consider the proposed hackney carriage fare alignments.  It was reported that 
Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
enabled St Edmundsbury Borough Council, at its discretion to fix and vary the 
tariff for Hackney Carriages that were licenced by the Council.

Under the Council’s Constitution, the Committee could set or refuse hackney 
fares, and reviewed annually.  However, on this occasion, the review was 
anticipating the alignment of the fares in respect of the “Single Council 
approach”.  

The tariffs for both St Edmundsbury Borough Council and Forest Heath 
District Council differed widely.  Therefore, it was proposed that fees should 
be aligned in two stages, which was set out within the report.  A number of 
appendices were also attached to Report No: LIC/SE/18/002, as follows:

(Appendix 1) – Current fare cards;
(Appendix 2) – Proposed fare cards;
(Appendix 3) – Fare comparisons;
(Appendix 4) – Consultation form to all West Suffolk Drivers; and
(Appendix 5) – Consultation raw data.

The Committee was asked to consider the following two options (see below), 
which were aimed at staging the changes to fares in a way that the Council 
could achieve its goal of aligning fares for a Single Council without negatively 
affecting the trade.  It was also asked to consider which fares would be 
preferable to the public and t
[...]
ge 
fares increase be on 4 June 2018.   

Page 3



LIC.SE.10.04.2018

90. Proposals to Declare an Air Quality Management Area Designation on 
Sicklesmere Road, Bury St Edmunds 

The Committee received Report No: LIC/SE/18/003, which updated members 
on the findings of the external consultation on proposals to declare an Air 
Quality Management Area (AQMA) on Sicklesmere Road, Bury St Edmunds.  
Based on the statutory guidance under the Regulations and following 
discussion with key stakeholders, consultation was undertaken with both 
statutory and non-statutory consultees including the relevant District and 
County Councillors, properties within the proposed AQMA, Suffolk County 
Council Highways and the planning officer and planning agent for the Abbotts 
Vale development.  The consultation provided respondents with the 
opportunity to make any representation with respect to the proposed 
designation.  

The results of the external consultation were set out in the report, and based 
on the outcome of the consultation, the Committee was asked to approve the 
declaration of the AQMA designation on Sicklesmere Road, Bury St Edmunds 
as laid out in the Order attached as Appendix A to the report. 

The Committee considered the report and asked questions to which responses 
were provided.  

Councillor Sarah Broughton informed the Committee that she supported the 
proposal for an AQMA on Sicklesmere Road.  She explained that her ward of 
Great Barton had an AQMA and the Steering Group was working well in 
supporting the development of the AQMA Action Plan.

Councillor David Nettleton responded by stating that the council should be 
looking at the symptoms, and not the disease.  He explained that there would 
be more AQMA’s needed in the future if the council did not start tackling the 
cause, by taking urgent action to reduce the use of cars.  

It was then proposed by Councillor Sarah Broughton, seconded by Councillor 
David Nettleton and with the vote being unanimous, it was 

RESOLVED:

That based on the review and findings of the consultation, the 
declaration of the Air Quality Management Area designation on 
Sicklesmere Road, Bury St Edmunds, as shown in Appendix A to Report 
No: LIC/SE/18/003, be approved.

The Meeting concluded at 5.38 pm
Signed by:

Chairman

Page 4



LIC/SE/18/004

Licensing and 
Regulatory 
Committee
Title of Report: West Suffolk Local Air Quality 

Progress Report (2017-2018)
Report No: LIC/SE/18/004
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Alaric Pugh

Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth
Tel: 07930 460899
Email: Alaric.pugh@stedsbc.gov.uk

Lead officer: Matthew Axton
Environment Officer
Tel: 01284 757041
Email: matthew.axton@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Purpose of report: To report the work undertaken during 2017 to meet 
Local Air Quality regulations across the Borough 
including the specific work in relation to the Great 
Barton Air Quality Management Area.

Recommendation: Licensing and Regulatory Committee:

It is RECOMMENDED that the Committee:

(1) Notes and supports the work undertaken in 
order to improve local air quality in West 
Suffolk; and

(2) Supports the Great Barton Air Quality 
Management Area Action Plan.

Key Decision:

(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.)

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 
definition?
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐
No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒

Page 5

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Alaric.pugh@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:matthew.axton@westsuffolk.gov.uk


LIC/SE/18/004

Consultation:  Consultation required with the 
Department of Environment (Defra) to 
approve technical elements of the 
Annual Status Report.

 Consultation with key stakeholders to 
approve Great Barton Air Quality 
Management Area Action Plan including 
residents of Great Barton.

Alternative option(s): N/A
Implications: 
Are there any financial 
implications? If yes, please give 
details

Yes ☒    No ☐
 Financial costs in officer time, 

possible additional monitoring and
[...]
de nitrogen dioxide concentrations”, published July 2017.  Twenty-
eight Local Authorities were originally named within the plan, with an 
additional thirty three being added after a High Court ruling in February 
2018.  These authorities have significant ongoing air quality problems as 
identified by Defra modelling and are required to develop local assessments 
and plans to achieve the statutory nitrogen dioxide limits in the shortest time 
possible.  No Suffolk local authorities are named within the national strategy.  

Page 7



LIC/SE/18/004

1.8 A further national document that is currently being consulted on is the “Draft 
Clean Air Strategy”.  This document aims to tackle a broad range of pollution 
sources, including domestic, industrial, farming and transport.

2. Outcomes for 2017-2018

2.1 For the majority of the Borough, air quality remains good, being below 
national limits, and continues to show a long term trend of slight year on 
year improvement.  However, we continue to undertake detailed monitoring 
throughout the Borough. 

2.2 Only one monitored location in St Edmundsbury Borough Council was above 
the national annual mean objective for nitrogen dioxide in 2017.  This was 
located in the newly formed Air Quality Management Area on Sicklesmere 
Road, Bury St Edmunds and recorded a value of 44.7 µg/m3.  This Committee 
will remember that the declaration for the Sicklesmere Road AQMA was only 
approved by this Committee in April of this year (Report No: LIC/SE/18/003) 
and work on the associated Action Plan is only at a very early stage.  Further 
updates on the Sicklesmere Road Action Plan will be provided in due course. 

2.3 Work on the Great Barton Air Quality Management Area is discussed in 
Section 3 below.

2.4 Although levels of measured pollutants in all other areas of St Edmundsbury 
remain in compliance with the national objectives, your officers are aware 
that there are negative health impacts related to lower concentrations of 
cert
[...]
these new monitoring locations within 
the centre of the AQMA are demonstrating that the air quality objectives are 
being breached and therefore action remains relevant.

3.2 An Action Plan has been developed with the support of a steering group that 
has met on a number of occasions.  The steering group consists of air quality 
Officers, a planning Officer, a County Council Highways Officer, the Ward 
Member, as well as representatives from the parish council, the 
neighbourhood plan committee, the local school and local residents.

3.3 A number of measures have been considered, some of which are not being 
pursued presently due to currently being impractical or not having a 
reasonable funding source (such as a Great Barton by-pass). 

3.4 A number of measures are, however, being investigated, as detailed in the 
Action Plan.  These include the moving of the pedestrian crossing, which is 
currently located immediately adjacent to the AQMA; and the improvement 
of the Thurston Road (Bunbury Arms) Junction of the A143.  Both of these 
measures are being investigated in conjunction with the Suffolk County 
Council Highways officer. 

3.5 Officers have identified a measure that has implications on a neighbouring 
authority.  This being the Heavy Goods Vehicle weight restriction on the 
A1088 between Ixworth and Elmswell, which is preliminary within the Mid 
Suffolk administrative area.  Officers at Suffolk County Council have yet to 
establish the purpose of the order although unspecified environmental 
reasons have been cited. County Council Officers have not been able to 
identify any physical restrictions that would necessitate this restriction.

3.6 The result of this restriction is that HGV traffic commencing in locations such 
as Stanton are not are not able to use the A1088 when trying to reach the 
A14 and consequently forced to use a longer route, often through Great 
Barton.  This has a two-fold negative impact on the environment:

 Additional HGV movements through an area where national air quality 
objectives are being breached, exacerbating this issue.  

 The greater distance creates additional carbon emissions which is 
contrary to the Suffolk ambition to be the Greenest County.

Page 9



LIC/SE/18/004

3.7 Officers have calculated that for approximately every 100 lorries per day 
travelling through the AQMA, 1 unit is added to the annual mean level of 
nitrogen dioxide recorded in the AQMA, using the emerging 2018 monitoring 
data.

3.7 Officers are aware that any change to this restriction would have potentially 
negative impacts on the village of Norton within the Mid Suffolk 
administrative area.  However, this needs to be weighed up against the air 
quality level currently recorded in Great Barton. 

3.8 Officers are therefore making a request to County Council Highways 
department, at a senior level, to review the HGV restrictions on the A1088, 
asking for confirmation of the environmental impacts that this restriction 
supports and how they are judged to outweigh the air quality concerns in 
Great Barton.

4. Next Steps

4.1 Officers will continue to undertake the following activities:

 Continue monitoring levels of nitrogen dioxide throughout the Borough.

 Form a Steering Group and progress the Action Plan for the Sicklesmere 
Road Air Quality Management Area.

 Undertake Consultation on and start implementing actions within the 
Great Barton AQMA Action Plan (if approved by this Committee).

 Work with air quality and planning colleagues across Suffolk to ensure 
standardised requirements for electric vehicle charging for new planning 
applications across the County.

 Continue to promote grants for business fleet improvements.

 Produce business cases for further investment in electric vehicle charging 
infrastructure.

 Engage with stakeholders in areas where there may be concern to explore 
the need for further action.

5. Additional supporting information

5.1 Appendix 1 - 2018 Air Qualit
[...]
ed-codes-of-practice
https://www.food.gov.uk/other/food-and-feed-codes-of-practice
https://www.food.gov.uk/about-us/local-authorities
https://www.food.gov.uk/about-us/local-authorities


LIC/SE/18/005

1. Key issues and reasons for recommendation(s)

1.1 The Food Law Code of Practice (England) 2017

1.1.1 Through its Food Law Code of Practice, the Food Standards Agency requires 
each regulatory authority to prepare, adopt and regularly review a Food 
Safety Service Plan (Appendix A).  This report presents a West Suffolk Food 
Safety Service Plan that covers both the regulatory and support work 
undertaken by the Environmental Health Service to protect public health in 
West Suffolk in respect of the food chain, whether working in food business 
or are a food consumer.

1.1.2 The Code of Practice does not prescribe a format for the plan; however, local 
authorities have adopted a standard template on which this plan is based.  
The plan includes elements of review of the year just ended as well as 
setting out the work for the coming year.  The Code also states that, 
although not a requirement, endorsement of the plan by elected members is 
considered good practice.

1.2 Stakeholder consultation

1.2.1 The Code does not require local authorities, nor have officers identified it as 
common practice in other local authority areas, to consult with stakeholders 
on their plan prior to adoption by the respective Council.  Officers feel it 
important, however, that the Council continues to build on its ongoing 
dialogue with both local food businesses and their customers to ensure that 
we meet their needs, improve the understanding of the various roles of 
stakeholders in food safety and also to help improve our services.  To do 
this, officers have put in place a food safety communications plan.

1.2.2 Given the Food Safety Service Plan is an operational document, it will 
undergo regular review and change in future years. Officers, therefore, will 
continue to maintain and enhance dialogue with stakeholders which will help 
inform any revision to the plan as well as helping to improve the services 
that the council delivers.

1.3 The Introduction of fast-tracked Food Hygiene Rating Scheme 
(FHRS) re-rating on a chargeable basis

1.3.1 The Service Plan sets out the introduction of a fast-track re-rating inspection 
under the Food Hygiene Rating Scheme.  Currently, following a food 
inspector down-rating a business because of poor performance during a 
programmed inspection a standstill period of 90 days applies during which 
time the business is supported by your officers to make improvements.  The 
inspector has not been allowed by FSA rules to re-rate until that standstill 
period has expired.  This creates reputational worries for the business who in 
turn may apply unreasonable demands on the service leading to at times 
pressure on long-standing working relationships.  Annually, of the 750 
programmed inspections we undertake around 20-30, or 4%, result in down-
rating.

1.3.2 As with other local authorities across England, under FSA changes we can 
now provide a fast track re-rating service which is discretionary and above 

Page 116



LIC/SE/18/005

and beyond our statutory inspection services.  Given that the Food Hygiene 
Rating Scheme as a whole falls within the general power of the Localism Act 
2011 FSA guidance advocates a charge being applied to access this service.

1.3.3 The proposed charge will only apply to re-rating inspections and not when 
we conduct an official control revisit to check on essential work / 
improvements or programmed inspections required to comply with the law.
 

1.3.4 The introduction of charging for FHRS re-rating visits can significantly benefit 
businesses by removing the 3-month standstill period following an inspection 
if the issues identified relate to procedural or management matters.  The 
introduction of the charges would enable businesses to apply for re-rating at 
any time follo
[...]
icked up during 2018/19.  Work to clear the outstanding lower-risk 
inspections is being carried out in close liaison with the Food Standards 
Agency’s Regulatory Delivery Assurance Team as part of their standard review 
of local authority intervention activity.

Interventions are undertaken following documented procedures.  The date of a 
primary inspection may be brought forward, e.g. in response to a complaint, 

Page 127



10

a new food registration, a material change in the business, receipt of 
information from the FSA, an outbreak, or being a seasonal business that may 
be closed at the time of the next date due.  Other reactive interventions are 
carried out at other times, e.g. in response to customer complaints, alleged 
cases of food poisoning, food hazard warnings, sampling, revisits and requests 
for advice.

Most food businesses that supply food direct to the public receive a rating 
under the Food Hygiene Rating Scheme (FHRS).  These ratings range from 
0 (urgent improvement necessary) to 5 (very good).  Businesses that receive 
a rating of 0, 1 or 2 have a poor level of compliance with food safety and 
hygiene law. 

Businesses that are broadly compliant with food safety and hygiene law will 
receive at least a rating of 3 (satisfactory), and on 31 March 2018 over 97% 
in West Suffolk were rated 3-5.  Businesses that have a good level of 
compliance with food safety law will receive the top rating of 5.  

Interventions will be undertaken more frequently for poorly compliant 
businesses as their risk-rating is reviewed.  These interventions aim to achieve 
better and sustained compliance rates at poorly compliant food businesses.  
Revisits of poorly compliant businesses due in 2018/19 will be carried out as 
necessary.

Changes to the Food Law Code of Practice in 2017 have enabled local 
authorities to offer fast-tracked visits at the request of the business for FHRS 
re-ratings on a chargeable basis.  The introduction of fast-tracked visits benef

Minutes of the meeting


LIC.SE.03.07.2018

Licensing and 
Regulatory 
Committee 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee held on
Tuesday 3 July 2018 at 5.00 pm in Conference Chamber West, West 

Suffolk House,  Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU

Present: Councillors
Chairman Susan Glossop

Vice Chairman Clive Springett

Sarah Broughton
John Burns
Mike Chester
Max Clarke

Wayne Hailstone
Margaret Marks
Richard Rout
Peter Thompson

Substitutes attending:
Ian Houlder Elaine McManus

By Invitation:
Jim Thorndyke, Ward Member for Stanton

91. Election of Chairman 2018-2019 

This being the first meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee since 
the Council’s Annual General Meeting on 17 May 2018, the Business Partner 
(Litigation and Licensing) opened the meeting and asked for nominations for 
Chairman of the Committee for 2018-2019.

Accordingly, Councillor John Burns nominated Councillor Margaret Marks  as 
Chairman, and this was duly seconded by Councillor Max Clarke.  

The Business Partner (Litigation and Licensing) asked whether there were any 
further nominations.  

Councillor Mike Chester then nominated Councillor Susan Glossop as 
Chairman, and this was duly seconded by Councillor Wayne Hailstone.

The Committee then took the vote.  With the vote being 4 for Councillor 
Margaret Marks, and 8 for Councillor Susan Glossop, it was 

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Susan Glossop be elected Chairman for 2018-2019.



LIC.SE.03.07.2018

Councillor Susan Glossop then took the Chair for the remainder of the 
meeting and requested nominations for the election of Vice-Chairman.

92. Election of Vice-Chairman 2018-2019 

Councillor Susan Glossop nominated Councillor Clive Springett as Vice-
Chairman and this was duly seconded by Councillor Sarah Broughton, and 
with the vote being 9 for and 3 abstentions, it was

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Clive Springett be elected Vice-Chairman for 2018-
2019.

93. Substitutes 

The following substitutions were declared:

Councillor Ian Houlder for Councillor Mary Evans.
Councillor Elaine McManus for Councillor Frank Warby.

94. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mary Evans, Beccy 
Hopfensperger and Frank Warby.

95. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 April 2018 were accepted by the 
Committee as an accurate record and were signed by the Chairman.

96. Public Participation 

There were no questions/statements from members of the public.

97. West Suffolk Local Air Quality - Progress Report (2017-2018) 

[Councillor Sarah Broughton declared a non-pecuniary interest – husband 
owns land, North-East of Bury St Edmunds, and remained in the meeting 
during the discussion.

Councillor Margaret Marks declared a non-pecuniary interest - owns property 
on Withersfield Road, Haverhill, and remained in the meeting during the 
discussion].

The Committee received Report No: LIC/SE/18/004, which reported on work 
undertaken during 2017 to meet Local Air Quality Regulations across the 
Borough, including specific work in relation to the Great Barton Air Quality 
Management Area.  Attached at Appendix 1 to the report was the West 
Suffolk 2018 Air Quality Annual Status Report, which followed the required 
format by the Department for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 
(Defra).  



LIC.SE.03.07.2018

For the majority of the Borough, it was reported that air quality remained 
good, being below national limits, and continued to show a long-term trend of 
slight year-on-year improvement.  However, there was one monitored 
location in the Borough which was above the national annual mean objective 
for nitrogen dioxide in 2017.  This being located in the newly formed Air 
Quality Management Area (AQMA) of Sicklesmere Road, Bury St Edmunds.  

Although levels of measured pollutants in all areas of St Edmundsbury 
remained in compliance with the national objectives, officers were aware that 
there were negative health impacts related to lower concentrations of certain 
pollutants, especially particulates.  Therefore, work would continue to monitor 
and improve air quality further.

Attached at Appendix 2 to the report was the Draft Great Barton Air Quality 
Management Area Action Plan, which had been developed with the support of 
a steering group that had met on a number of occasions.  A number of 
measures had been considered, some of which were not being pursued 
presently due to currently being impractical or not having a reasonable 
funding source.  However, a number of measures were being investigated, as 
detailed in the Action Plan.  These included moving the pedestrian crossing, 
which was currently located immediately adjacent to the AQMA, and 
improvements to the Thurston Road (Bunbury Arms) Junction of the A143.  
Both of which were being investigated in conjunction with the Suffolk County 
Highways officer.

The report also included information on the Heavy Goods Vehicle (HGV) 
weight restriction on the A1088 between Ixworth and Elmswell, which was 
primarily within Mid Suffolk administrative area.  As a result of this restriction 
some HGV traffic were not able to use the A1088 when trying to reach the 
A14, consequently forcing HGVs to use a longer route, often through Great 
Barton.  Officers were making a request to Suffolk County Council Highways 
to review the HGV restrictions along the A1088, asking for confirmation of the 
environmental impacts that this restriction supports and how they were 
judged to outweigh the air quality concerns in Great Barton.

The Chairman then invited Councillor Jim Thorndyke, Ward Member for 
Stanton to address the Committee in respect of this item.  He thanked the 
Committee for allowing him to speak.  He then set out his concerns regarding 
information contained within paragraphs 3.5 and 3.6 of the covering report 
relating to the HGV weight restrictions.  He explained that several years ago, 
Suffolk County Council (SCC) had introduced the weight limit restriction along 
the A1088.  Furthermore, the weight restriction did not affect lorries in 
Stanton as they were able to apply for permits, which were issued/controlled 
by SCC. 

In response to the information provided by Councillor Thorndyke, members 
expressed disappointment that SCC were unable to provide any reason for 
the weight limit on the A1088.  Officers agreed to look at this further with 
Councillor Thorndyke outside of the Committee meeting, and would also 
clarify with SCC how many permits had been issued.  Councillor Richard Rout, 
a member of the Committee, who was also a SCC Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Public Protection informed members that he would pass 



LIC.SE.03.07.2018

comments onto SCC and Councillor Mary Evans, Deputy Leader of SCC 
regarding this issue.  

The Committee considered the report in detail and asked a number of 
questions to which responses were provided.  In particular discussions were 
held on the Haverhill relief road and Withersfield Road, Haverhill; continuous 
monitoring points; including electric charging points at pre-planning 
application stage; and sought reassurance that Great Barton residents would 
be consulted on the implementation of the action within the AQMA Action 
Plan.

Councillor Richard Rout questioned when the Steering Group would be formed 
to progress the Action Plan for the Sicklesmere Road AQMA, as he wished to 
be involved.  In response officers advised that they would be over the next 
couple of months identifying key stakeholders to sit on the Steering Group.

In response to a particular question raised regarding electric vehicle charging 
points, members were informed that there were currently four locations 
across West Suffolk, with each point having two sockets.  There were also 
plans in place for additional charging points to be introduced.

In response to a question raised relating to Sicklesmere Road and whether a 
new route would go through the new estate, and what the future impact 
might be, members were informed that the route of the relief road had been 
laid out in the planning application. 

In response to a question raised, officers agreed to incorporate vehicle 
numbers in next year’s Air Quality Annual Status Report.

In response to a question raised on what action could be taken to mitigate air 
pollution along Withersfield Road, Haverhill, officers agreed to work with 
Haverhill Ward Members on ways improvements could be made to air quality.

The Committee also discussed the recent article published in the East Anglian 
Daily Times on 30 June 2018, stating “West Suffolk carbon emissions 55% 
higher than the national average”, to which officers provided a comprehensive 
response.  The Service Manager (Environmental Health) also took the 
opportunity to update the Committee on the councils West Suffolk Growth 
Investment Strategy: Energy Framework, which was approved by the Joint 
Executive (Cabinet) Committee on 25 June 2018.
  
There being no decision required, the Committee noted the work undertaken 
in order to improve local air quality it West Suffolk and supported the Great 
Barton Air Quality Management Action Plan.

98. West Suffolk Food Safety Services Plan 2018-2019 

The Committee received Report No: LIC/SE/18/005, which asked members to 
consider and support the delivery of a West Suffolk Food Safety Service Plan 
for West Suffolk.

The report presented a West Suffolk Food Safety Service Plan (Appendix A), 
covering both the regulatory and support work undertaken by the 



LIC.SE.03.07.2018

Environmental Health Service to protect public health in West Suffolk  in 
respect of the food chain, whether working in food business or a food 
consumer.  As the Plan was an operational document, it would undergo 
regular review and change in future years.  Officers would continue to 
maintain and enhance dialogue with stakeholders which would help inform 
any revisions to the Plan, as well as helping to improve the services that the 
council delivered.  The Plan included elements of review over the last year as 
well as setting out the work for the coming year.  It also included information 
on the introduction of a fast-track re-rating inspection under the Food 
Hygiene Rating Scheme.  The Team Leader (Commercial Environmental 
Health) then brought to the Committees attention a number of key outcomes 
set out in Appendix A.

Members considered the Service Plan and asked questions to which the Team 
Leader (Commercial Environmental Health) provided responses. In particular 
discussions were held on the new “take-out eat-well” scheme being launched 
in September 2018; the use of social media and the effects of bad publicity 
on food premises; and from August 2018 the introduction of charging for re-
inspections for the new fast-track re-rating scheme.

Discussions were also held on the Food Hygiene Rating Scheme (0-5) score, 
which was a national scheme rating, as well as the window sticker, which was 
currently only voluntary for businesses to display.  However, members were 
informed that the FSA was looking at making it mandatory to display the 
sticker to drive up food standards.

In response to a question raised, officers agreed to include in next years’ 
service plan the percentage of outcomes following complaints being received 
by the service.

In response to a question raised regarding staffing levels and the number of 
low level food interventions being carried forward into 2018-2019, members 
were informed that staff shortages had now been addressed to deal with the 
backlog.  Work to clear the outstanding lower-risk inspections was being 
carried out in close liaison with the Food Standards Agency Regulatory 
Delivery Assurance Team, and it was hoped this would be cleared by the end 
of December 2018.

Finally, a member of the committee asked whether it would be possible for 
members to shadow officers on visits to food premises to help them gain a 
better understand of the work involved, which the Team Leader (Commercial 
Environmental Health) was happy to arrange with members.  

There being no decisions required, the Committee noted the West Suffolk 
Food Safety Service Plan 2018-2019, attached as Appendix A to Report No: 
LIC/SE/18/005.

The Meeting concluded at 6.15 pm
Signed by:

Chairman


